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CALLISTO LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 March 2007

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY
The principal activity of the company n the year under review was that of specialist engineering consultancy services

DIRECTORS
The directors during the year under review were

S Rawson
B M Rawson

The beneficial interests of the directors holding office on 31 March 2007 in the 1ssued share capatal of the company were
as follows

31307 1406
Ordinary shares £1 shares
S Rawson 1,450 1,450
B M Rawson 450 450

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 relating
to small companies

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

B M Rawson - Secretary

Date (g Oé :r‘]'
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CALLISTO LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

Notes
TURNOVER
Cost of sales
GROSS PROFIT
Administrative expenses
OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) 2

Interest recervable and
similar income

Interest payable and
similar charges

PROFIT/(LOSS) ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
BEFORE TAXATION

Tax on profit/(toss) on ordmary
activities 3

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
AFTER TAXATION

Retamed profit brought forward

RETAINED PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD

2007
£
372,751

184,007

188,744

164,678

24,066

69

24,135

24,132

1,853

22,279

17,420

£39,699

The notes form part of these financial statements
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2006
£
234,332

136,733

97,599

113,064

(15,465)

91

(15,374)

(15,374)

(15,374)

32,794

£17,420




FIXED ASSETS:
Tangible assets
Investments

CURRENT ASSETS:
Debtors
Cash at bank

CREDITORS: Amounts fallimg
due within one year

NET CURRENT ASSETS:

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES:

CAPITAL AND RESERVES:
Called up share capital
Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS:

The company 1s entitled to exemption from audit under Section 249A(1) of the Companies Act 1985 for the year ended

31 March 2007

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended

CALLISTO LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET
31 MARCH 2007

2007 2006
Notes £ £ £ £

4 583 1
5 2,892 2,892
3,475 _2,;

6 53,221 36,786

87,862 10,711

141,083 7;‘;

7 102,859 30,970
38,224 - 16,527
£41,699 £19,420
8 2,000 2,000
39,699 17,420
£41,699 M

31 March 2007 1n accordance with Section 249B(2) of the Companies Act 1985

The directors acknowledge their responsibilines for

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accouniing records which comply with Section 221 of the Companies Act 1985

and

(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of
each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Section
226 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 1985 relating to financaal

statements, so far as apphcable to the company

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies
Act 1985 relating to small companies and with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January

2005)

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on V4 A Jm 200%

behalf by

S Rawsop? Dfector

The notes form part of these financial statements
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CALLISTO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smalier Entities (effective January 2005)

Turnover
Turnover represents net invorced sales of goods, excluding value added tax

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation 1s provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over 1ts estimated useful
life

Foreign currencies

Assets and habilities 1n foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the
balance sheet date Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at
the date of transaction Exchange differences are taken into account n arriving at the operating result

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)

The operating profit {2006 - operating loss) 1s stated after charging

2007 2006
£ £
Depreciation - owned assets 194 1,654
Directors' emoluments and other benefits etc 8,736 8,448
TAXATION
Analysis of the tax charge
The tax charge on the profit on ordinary activities for the year was as foltows
2007 2006
£ £
Current tax
UK corporation tax 1,853 -
Tax on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities 1,853 -
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CALLISTO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST:

At 1 Apnl 2006
Additions

At 31 March 2007
DEPRECIATION:
At 1 Apnl 2006
Charge for year

At 31 March 2007

NET BOOK VALUE:
At 31 March 2007

At 31 March 2006

FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

COST:

At 1 April 2006

and 31 March 2007
NET BOOK VALUE:
At 31 March 2007

At 31 March 2006

Unhisted investments

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING
DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

VAT

Trade debtors
Prepayments
Other debtors
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2007

2,892

2007

2,041
49,647
1,533

53,221

Plant and
machinery
etc

£

16,741
776

17,517

16,740

16,934

th
o0
(¥

2006

93
34,735
1,440

36,786




CALLISTO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING
DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade creditors

Directors current accounts
Corporation tax

Accrued expenses

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Authonised

Number Class Nomunal
value

50,000 Ordinary shares £1

Allotted, 1ssued and fully paid

Number Class Nominal
value

2,000 Ordinary shares £1

TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS

During the year the company subcontracted work at arms length to a company registered n France in which the

directors have a controlling 1nterest
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2007

97,921
1,835
1,853
1,250

102,859

2007

50,000

2007

2,000

2006

29,943

1,027

30,970

2006

50,000

2006

2,000




CALLISTO LIMITED

REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANTS TO THE DIRECTORS OF
CALLISTO LIMITED

As described on the balance sheet you are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2007 set out on pages three to seven and you consider that the company 1s exempt from an audit

In accordance with your mstructions, we have compiled these unaudited financial statements in order to assist you to
fulfil your statutory responsibilities, from the accounting records and information and explanations supplied to us

Curtis & Co
Chartered Accounts
1 Imperial Square
Cheltenham
Gloucestershire
GL50 1QB

Date b F\ 0-)

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements
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Income:
Sales
Sales reimbursable

Cost of sales:
Packaging materials
Outsourcing

GROSS PROFIT

Other income:
Deposit account interest

Expenditure:

Directors’ remuneration
Salaries

Memberships & subscriptions
Advertising

Travel & subsistence

Motor expenses

Conferences and training
Travel - per diem allowance
Computer supplies & support
Internet & web site costs
Insurance

Sundry expenses
Accountancy

Relocation costs

Legal & professional fees
Office expenses

Printing, postage & stationery
Entertainment

Finance costs:

Bank interest

Bank charges
Exchange gains/losses

Carmmned forward

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

CALLISTO LIMITED

TRADING AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

2007 2006
£ £ £ £
330,153 188,161
42,598 46,171
372,751 234,332
988 -
183,019 136,733
184,007 136,733
188,744 97,599
69 91
188,813 97,690
8,736 8,448
72,722 41,045
285 283
297 -
33,403 37,824
4,360 2,952
2,333 -
9,682 5,901
2,436 1,264
371 860
7,053 6,623
3 2
2,183 2,037
677 -
. 21
17,113 421
28 42
65 438
161,741 108,161
27,072 (10.471)
3 -
1,691 1,314
1,050 1,935
2,744 3,249
24,328 (13,720)
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