2787072

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS AND

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

<u>FOR</u>

CALLISTO LIMITED

*A3PXQR5

14 11/07/2007 COMPANIES HOUSE

459

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

	Page
Company Information	1
Report of the Directors	2
Profit and Loss Account	3
Balance Sheet	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	5
Report of the Accountants	8
Trading and Profit and Loss Account	9

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

DIRECTORS:

S Rawson

B M Rawson

SECRETARY:

B M Rawson

REGISTERED OFFICE:

One Imperial Square

Cheltenham Gloucestershire GL50 1QB

REGISTERED NUMBER:

02787072 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS:

Curtis & Co

Chartered Accounts 1 Imperial Square Cheltenham Gloucestershire GL50 1QB

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 March 2007

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the company in the year under review was that of specialist engineering consultancy services

DIRECTORS

The directors during the year under review were

S Rawson

B M Rawson

The beneficial interests of the directors holding office on 31 March 2007 in the issued share capital of the company were as follows

Ordinary shares £1 shares	31 3 07	1 4 06
S Rawson	1,450	1,450
B M Rawson	450	450

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

B M Rawson - Secretary

Date 18 06 57

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

2007	2006
£	£
372,751	234,332
184,007	136,733
188,744	97,599
164,678	113,064
24,066	(15,465)
69	91
24,135	(15,374)
3	
24,132	(15,374)
1,853	
22,279	(15,374)
17,420	32,794
£39,699	£17,420
	£ 372,751 184,007 188,744 164,678 24,066 69 24,135 3 24,132 1,853 22,279 17,420

BALANCE SHEET 31 MARCH 2007

	2007		2006		
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS:					
Tangible assets	4		583		1
Investments	5		2,892		2,892
			3,475		2,893
CURRENT ASSETS:					
Debtors	6	53,221		36,786	
Cash at bank		87,862		10,711	
		141,083		47,497	
CREDITORS: Amounts falling					
due within one year	7	102,859		30,970	
NET CURRENT ASSETS:			38,224		16,527
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES:			£41,699		£19,420
CAPITAL AND RESERVES:					
Called up share capital	8		2,000		2,000
Profit and loss account			39,699		17,420
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS:			£41,699		£19,420

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 249A(1) of the Companies Act 1985 for the year ended 31 March 2007

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007 in accordance with Section 249B(2) of the Companies Act 1985

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Section 221 of the Companies Act 1985 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Section 226 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 1985 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies and with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2005)

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 11 June 2007 and were signed on its behalf by

S Rawsop - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2005)

Turnover

3

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods, excluding value added tax

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

2007

2006

2 OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)

The operating profit (2006 - operating loss) is stated after charging

Depreciation - owned assets	£ 194	£ 1,654
Directors' emoluments and other benefits etc	8,736	8,448
TAXATION		
Analysis of the tax charge The tax charge on the profit on ordinary activities for the year was as follows		
	2007	2006
Current tax	£	£
UK corporation tax	1,853	-
Tay on profit/(loss) on ordinary actuation	1 952	
Tax on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities	1,853	<u> </u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

4 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

7	TANGIBLE FIALD ASSETS		Plant and machinery etc
	COOT.		£
	COST:		16541
	At 1 April 2006		16,741
	Additions		
	At 31 March 2007		17,517
	DEPRECIATION:		
	At 1 April 2006		16,740
	Charge for year		194
	At 31 March 2007		16,934
	NET BOOK VALUE:		
	At 31 March 2007		583
	At 31 March 2006		
	At 31 March 2006		<u>1</u>
5	FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS		
			£
	COST:		
	At 1 April 2006		
	and 31 March 2007		2,892
	NET BOOK VALUE:		
	At 31 March 2007		2,892
	At 31 March 2006		2,892
		2007	2006
		£	£
	Unlisted investments	2,892	2,892
		<u>-</u>	
6	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING		
	DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		2007	2006
		£	£
	VAT	2,041	93
	Trade debtors	49,647	34,735
	Prepayments	1,533	1,440
	Other debtors	<u>-</u>	518
		53,221	36,786

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

7 CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

8

DUE WITH	IN ONE YEAR			
			2007	2006
			£	£
Trade credito	ors		97,921	29,943
Directors cur	rent accounts		1,835	-
Corporation i	tax		1,853	-
Accrued expe			1,250	1,027
			100.050	20.050
			102,859	30,970
CALLED U	P SHARE CAPITAL			
Authorised				
Number	Class	Nominal	2007	2006
		value	£	£
50,000	Ordinary shares	£1	50,000	50,000
				===
A 11 - 44 - J	J J C. It. mord			
•	ed and fully paid	ST	2005	2006
Number	Class	Nominal	2007	2006
		value	£	£
2,000	Ordinary shares	£1	2,000	2,000

9 TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS

During the year the company subcontracted work at arms length to a company registered in France in which the directors have a controlling interest

REPORT OF THE ACCOUNTANTS TO THE DIRECTORS OF CALLISTO LIMITED

As described on the balance sheet you are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007 set out on pages three to seven and you consider that the company is exempt from an audit

In accordance with your instructions, we have compiled these unaudited financial statements in order to assist you to fulfil your statutory responsibilities, from the accounting records and information and explanations supplied to us

Curtis & Co

Chartered Accounts

1 Imperial Square

Cheltenham

Gloucestershire

GL50 1QB

Date

لو. ک

TRADING AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

	2007	2007		2006	
	£		£	£	
Income:					
Sales	330,153		188,161		
Sales reimbursable	42,598		46,171		
		372,751		234,332	
Cost of sales:					
Packaging materials	988		-		
Outsourcing	183,019		136,733		
•		184,007		136,733	
GROSS PROFIT		188,744		97,599	
Other income:					
Deposit account interest		69		91	
		188,813		97,690	
Expenditure:					
Directors' remuneration	8,736		8,448		
Salaries	72,722		41,045		
Memberships & subscriptions	285		283		
Advertising	297		-		
Travel & subsistence	33,403		37,824		
Motor expenses	4,360		2,952		
Conferences and training	2,333		•		
Travel - per diem allowance	9,682		5,901		
Computer supplies & support	2,436		1,264		
Internet & web site costs	371		860		
Insurance	7,053		6,623		
Sundry expenses	(3)		2		
Accountancy	2,183		2,037		
Relocation costs	677		-		
Legal & professional fees	-		21		
Office expenses	17,113		421		
Printing, postage & stationery	28		42		
Entertainment	65		438		
		161,741		108,161	
		27,072		(10,471)	
Finance costs:					
Bank interest	3		-		
Bank charges	1,691		1,314		
Exchange gains/losses	1,050		1,935		
		2,744	- ´	3,249	
Carried forward		24,328		(13,720)	